PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Robert P. Julius	06/18/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nice-Pak Products, Inc.
Street Address:	2 Nice-Pak Park
City:	Orangeburg
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10962

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6610966

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-4691 Email: jhannon@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Hannon Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP - 34th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11683.009003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James M. Hannon

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent 6610966#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent 6610966#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent 6610966#page3.tif

REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0604

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I, ROBERT P. JULIUS, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 11 Hycliff Road, Greenwich, Connecticut 06831, hereinafter the ASSIGNOR, did

obtain Letters Patent of the United States for the following patent: No. 6,610,966 issued August

26, 2003 and whereas, the ASSIGNOR now is the owner of said patent; and

WHEREAS, NICE-PAK PRODUCTS, INC., hereinafter the ASSIGNEE, a

corporation of the State of New York, having a principal place of business at Two Nice-Pak

Park, Orangeburg, New York 10962, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and

transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent

aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters

Patent, and to any reissue, reexamination, and other applications therefor, including all rights the

ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of

the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be

held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives

and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not

been made;

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign,

and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any

foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in

countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights

granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights

arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue, reexamination, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ROBERT P. JULIUS

DATE

PATENT 19440 FRAME: 060

STATE OF	hour	(0.0	K
BIAILOI				1

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 7(17/07

SANDRA GIGA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4953619
Qualified in Rockland County
Term Expires 7 (17 / 0 1

PATENT REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0607

RECORDED: 06/18/2007